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le: 	1.0 Introduction and Objectives 

• 

The 1980's have been a period of rapid growth for the independent Canadian 
film and television production industry. Many factors have contributed to 
this development. Among these have been federal government policy initiatives 
designed to stimulate production activity in the private sector including the 
Canadian Broadcast Program Development Fund, more commonly referred to as the 
Broadcast Fund, and the Feature Film Fund, both administered by Telefilm 
Canada. Assistance has also been made available through a number of 
provincial agencies set up in recent years to assist in the development of 
provincially-based industries. Complementing this direct fiscal support has 
been an overall strengthening of the demand for Canadian productions by the 
CBC and private broadcasters. The CBC has the objective of increasing its 
presentation of Canadian programs to 95 percent of its prime-time schedule. 
Private Canadian television stations, networks and pay services are 
increasingly scheduling, and making expenditures on, Canadian entertainment 
programming, as required by the CRTC. 

The amount of production activity occurring in Canada has also expanded as 
a result of the increasing extent to which U.S. and other foreign producers 
are selecting Canada as a location for their productions. Ontario, British 
Columbia and to a lesser extent Quebec and Alberta are the principal locations 
of foreign productions. 

From an economic perspective, the growth of the Canadian film and 
television production industry has made a valuable contribution to Canada's 
economic output and has created many jobs. While some information has existed 
concerning the economic impact of the industry at the national level, very 
limited information existed on the impact of the industry in Atlantic Canada, 
the Prairies and British Columbia. Moreover, limited comparative data existed 
on production trends on a regional basis, making it difficult to evaluate and 
formulate federal and provincial public policies concerning regional film and 
television production. 

This study has two objectives. 	The first is to provide documentation on 
the levels of independent Canadian production in the Atlantic provinces, 

Manitoba, Saskatchewan, Alberta and British Columbia, and to assess the 
economic impact of this activity. Where possible information is also provided 
on the extent to which productions originating in Ontario and Quebec are shot 

in Eastern and Western Canada. The second objective is to examine the extent 

of foreign production in all provinces and to estimate the economic impact of 

this production activity. In meeting these objectives, estimates have also 

been provided on the indirect impact of film and television production on 
other sectors of the Canadian economy. 

This study also comments on other factors such as skills development, 
sources of financing of regional production, and the creation of 
infrastructures. The review of production levels and the corresponding 
economic impacts has been carried out on a detailed basis for the period 1983 

to 1987, and where possible 1988. 

• 1 



While the central purpose of this study is to provide statistical 

information on production levels and associated economic impacts, it 

complements a more comprehensive study of Canadian regional production being 

carried out by Paul Audley & Associates Ltd. for the Senate of Canada. The 

associated study provides substantial discussion of federal and provincial 

policies and initiatives affecting regional production, government involvement 

in the financing of regional productions, markets for Canadian productions, 

production facilities and services, and key policies affecting the development 

of regional production. 

This study does not deal with the "in-house" productions of the CBC, other 

Canadian broadcasters, and the National Film Board, nor with the foreign 

components of Canadian co-productions. The study focuses on the economic 

activity associated with the production of feature films, television programs 

and series, and non-theatrical productions such as documentaries. To a lesser 

extent, the study also examines levels of sponsored production such as TV 

commercials and industrial productions. 

Throughout this 	study the term "regional production" is used for 

convenience to apply to Canadian productions involving companies located 

outside of Ontario and Quebec. However, the intent is not at all to suggest 

that what such producers are involved in is producing "regional" films and 

television programming. The productions they are involved in may sometimes be 

intended primarily for the region itself; but may equally well, while being 

111, 
 reflective of the place they originate, be produced for a national or 

international audience. Alternatively, projects originated by producers in 

Eastern or Western Canada may, like those of producers located in Ontario or 

Quebec, or anywhere else in the world, deal with subjects that have little or 

nothing to do with the part of Canada in which the producer is located. 

2.0 Methodology 

2.1 Overview 

The basic approach used in this study was to draw on the various federal 

and provincial agencies involved with the film industry for data on levels of 

Canadian and foreign production, the financing of Canadian productions, and 

the direct economic impact of this production activity. Indirect impact was 

estimated through the use of impact multipliers calculated by Statistics 

Canada's, Culture Sub-division. While it was necessary to estimate some data 

in instances where information was not available, any such estimations were 

based on actual data and the process of estimation is documented throughout 

the report. 

Because the statistical information contained in this report is from many 

sources and was compiled in a complex manner, it is useful to review the 

le
various sources of data and the approach used in arriving at the major 

findings. 
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Ill, 
2.2 Data Sources 

Among the agencies which provided data on production activity are: 
Telefilm Canada, Canadian Audio-Visual Certification Office (CAVCO), B.C. 
Film, B.C. Film Commission, Alberta Economic Development & Trade Office, 

Canada-Manitoba Cultural Industries Development Office (CIDO), Ontario Film 
Development Corporation, Bureau du cinema du Quebec, Montreal Film Commission, 

New Brunswick Film & Video Development Office and Film Nova Scotia. While the 
vast majority of Canadian production activity is assisted by Telefilm and/or 
certified by CAVCO, in some instances provincial film offices had data on 
Canadian productions not covered by data from Telefilm or CAVCO. 

2.3 Canadian Regional Production 

There is at present no comprehensive databse which covers all Canadian 

and foreign production activity. Although the industry makes a valuable 

contribution in cultural terms and generated in the area of a billion dollars 

of production activity in 1987, no organization systematically collects data 

from the various federal and provincial agencies involved in the industry and 

integrates that information to produce consolidated figures on a national and 

provincial basis. Since this economic impact assessment required reliable 

data on aggregate production levels, the principal research necessary was to 

gather data on the budgets of Canadian productions from the major data 

Ill, sources, and to consolidate this data on a title-be-title basis, eliminating 

the substantial overlap which exists between and among data sources. 

All consolidated data is reported by calender year, based on the year in 

which principal photography was completed for individual productions. There 

are differences in reporting practices among the various film agencies: 

provincial film location offices and CAVCO maintàin data by the calender year 

in which productions were completed, while Telefilm and provincial film 

funding agencies generally release data according to the government fiscal 

year in which productions are contracted. Where the completion date of a 

particular production assisted by Telefilm could not be determined, it was 

assumed that 80 percent of the budget would have been expended in the first 

calender year of Telefilm's fiscal year, with the remaining 20 percent 

occurring in the second calender year. For example, in the case of a $1 

million dollar production assisted by Telefilm in 1985/86 it would be assumed 

that $800,000 of production activity occurred in 1985 and $200,000 in 1986. 

This assumption is based on a review of actual completion dates of Telefilm 

assisted productions. 

As noted already, some discretion was required to consolidate data from the 

various data sources. To be more specific, in some instances budget figures 

for individual productions varied between data sources. Also, the reported 

province of origination of some productions varied between data sources, 

making it difficult to determine whether a production was a local production 

or an out-of-province production. Furthermore, there were a few cases where 

ill, 

productions certified by CAVCO as "Canadian" were categorized as foreign 
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111,  productions according to location offices. In these instances it was assumed 

that these productions are Canadian. Because of these types of problems, some 

of the data presented in the report varies from similar data reported by 

location . offices and government agencies. 

Also reported in this report are levels of sponsored production. The source 

of this information is the survey of film and video production companies 
carried out by Statistics Canada. While Telefilm, CAVCO and provincial film 
promotion offices and agencies are the most reliable sources of data on 

Canadian feature films and TV program production, Statistics Canada is the 
most reliable source of information on industrial, TV commercials and other 
types of sponsored production. These latter types of productions are 
typically produced by the more established production companies, and it is 

believed that these companies are for the most part surveyed by Statistics 

Canada. 

It should be mentioned, however, that the Statistics Canada data are not 

directly comparable with the other data used in this study; the agency 

collects data on revenues from productions and not on production budgets. 

Given that sponsored productions are produced on a contract basis, it is 

assumed that the revenue data would in fact be similar to production budget 

data, taking production company fees into consideration. 

2.4 Foreign Production 

• Provincial film promotion offices were the source of data on levels of 

foreign production in Canada, measured by either actual or estimated 

expenditures in Canada. This type of information, however, was not available 

for some provinces in some years. 	For example, very limited information is 

available on foreign production in the Atlantic provinces. 	When the 

proportion of specific production budgets expendà in local economies was not 
known, other, more general data provided by individual location offices 

concerning the average percentage of such budget spent locally served as a 

basis for estimation (e.g. 52 percent in British Columbia and 33 percent in 
Alberta). 

Data from the various film promotion offices were adjusted to ensure that 

foreign production levels reflected a common basis of identification. A 

production was considered to be "foreign" when it was wholly produced by a 

foreign producer. Co-productions or co-ventures between Canadian and foreign 

producers are considered "Canadian" productions for purposes of this study, 

even where a provincial agency regarded the production as foreign. 

3.0 Levels of Canadian Regional Production Activity 

A comprehensive profile of regional Canadian production was prepared for 

this study using data from on a number of sources on their budgets. Prior to 

111, 

reviewing the results of this research, however, it is helpful to first 

4 



111, 

examine production trends using the separate sources of data on production 

activity, namely CAVCO, Telefilm Canada and Statistics Canada. 

Data from the Canadian Audio-Visual Certification Office, which certifies 

productions for purposes of the Capital Cost Allowance (CCA) incentive for 

investments in Canadian film and video productions, indicate that the level of 

certified Canadian productions increased substantially from 1983 to 1987. 

Table 1  shows that aggregate production budgets went from $60.6 million in 

1983 to $298.2 million in 1987. These figures cover all productions receiving 

either provisional CAVCO approval, which can only be sought when principal 

photography/taping is completed, or certification, which can only be requested 

when an answer print is in existence and an audit of the costs has been 

prepared. 	The CAVCO data for 1988 cover only those productions with 

provisional approval or certification as of March, 1989. 	Final figures for 

that year are likely to be slightly higher. 

TABLE 1 

Production Budgets of CAVCO Certified Canadian Productions, 

by Province of Production Company, 1983 - 1988 

($000's) 

• 
Percent 

(partial) Change 

1983 	1984 	1985 	1986 	1987 	1988 	1983-1987  

Ontario/Quebec  

Quebec 	23,781 	32,564 	58,542 	99,230 	127,285 	74,510 	+435% 

Ontario 	32,628 	46,113 	83,517 	97,523 	147,570 	163,404 	+352% 

Sub-total . 	56,409 	78,677 	142,059 	196,753 	274,855 	237,914. 	+387% 

Other Provinces  

Newfoundland 	-- 	-- 	-- 	-- 	-- 	-- 	-- 

Nova Scotia 	1,270 	-- 	2,375 	1,171 	5,951 	2,417 	+368% 

P.E. I. 	200 	150 	-- 	-- 	-- 

New Brunswick 	-- 	-- 	-- 	208 	-- 	-- 	-- 

Manitoba 	516 	43 	30 	258 	690 	-- 	+34% 

Saskatchewan 	24 	134 	19 	-- 	35 	-- 	+46% _ 

Alberta 	962 	441 	316 	1,965 	531 	2,723 	-45% / 

	

British Columbia 1,183 	5,133 	9,029 	12,479 	16,147 	3,665 	+1,265% ' 

Sub-total 	4,155 	5,901 	11,769 	16,081 	23,354 	8,805 	+462% 

Total 60,563 	84,577 	153,828 	212,832 	298,209 	246,719 	+392% 

SOURCE: Canadian Audio-Visual Certification Office (CAVCO). 

NOTE: 	The 1988 data cover productions receiving provisional approval or 

certification up to March, 1989. The actual level of certified 

production activity for 1988 will be higher as applications are 

received in 1989. 
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111, 
 From 1983 to 1987, the total budgets of certified productions from Eastern 

and Western Canada increased by 462 percent, an increase slightly higher than 

the 387 percent for the combined budgets of Ontario and Quebec productions. 

British Columbia accounted for most of the increase in production budgets 

outside Central Canada followed by Nova Scotia. 

However, the CAVCO data disaggregated on a provincial basis do not provide 

an accurate indication of total production levels by region. The data exclude 

many Telefilm-assisted productions and the regional figures are distorted due 

to the inclusion in regional production figures of a substantial Canadian 

television series produced by a Toronto-based production company but shot on 

location in Western Canada. 

3.2 Budgets of TelefiIm Canada Assisted Productions 

With the mandate of developing the Canadian independent feature film and 
television industry, Telefilm Canada plays a vital role in financing 

production activity in all regions of Canada. The agency provides substantial 

development and production assistance to the industry through the Broadcast 

Fund and the Feature Film Fund and has served as a catalyst to the majority of 

Canadian feature films and television entertainment programming produced over 

the past five years. 

3.2.1 The Broadcast Fund 

le
Table 2 shows that a substantial volume of production has been assisted by 

the Broadcast Fund since its inception in July, 1983. The budgets of assisted 

productions increased from $41.6 million in 1983/84 to $198.2 million in 

1987/88, declining slightly to $168.8 million in 1988/89, based on preliminary 

figures. The geographic distribution of this production activity by location 

of producer is also shown in the table. The aggregate budgets of Broadcast 

Fund-assisted productions pr'oduced outside Ontario and Quebec increased from 

$1.1 million to $13.3 million over the six years. 

Of particular concern to producers located outside Quebec and Ontario has 

been the limited extent to which Broadcast Fund investment has been channelled 

into projects outside Central Canada. As can be seen from Table 3,  producers 

outside Quebec and Ontario received between 3.9 and 9.6 percent of Broadcast 

Fund investment over the six year period, with the highest share occurring in 

the most recent year. The upward trend appears to reflect recent efforts by 

Telefilm to increase its commitment to regional production, with increased 

responsibilities being assigned to the Corporation's Halifax and Vancouver 

offices. The increased levels of Broadcast Fund-assisted regional production 

can also be attributed to a higher demand for regional television productions 

by the CBC. Many of the Broadcast Fund assisted regional productions funded 

in 1988/89 are part of the anthology television series entitled "Family 

Pictures" that was created by the CBC and features 15 separate half-hour 

dramas produced by independent regional producers. With budgets in the area 

of $300,000 per program, this series has generated a significant volume of 

, production, particularly in Western Canada where 13 were produced. 
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1983/84 	1984/85 	1985/86 	1986/87 	1987/88 	1988/89 (2) 
Ontario/Quebec  

Ontario - Budget 

- Telefilm 

	

11,081 	62,814 	82,921 	86,857 	103,640 	99,307 

	

3,656 	19,573 	31,626 	28,640 	37,456 	32,083 

Quebec - Budget 	29,329 	67,306 	82,864 	64,810 	85,661 	56,201 

- Telefilm 	5,048 	20,780 	28,939 	25,478 	36,768 	21,661 

Sub-total -Budget 	40,410 	130,120 	165,785 	151,667 	189,301 	155,508 
-Telefilm 	8,704 	40,353 	60,565 	54,118 	74,224 	53,744 

Other Provinces  

Nfld. 	- Budget 	-- 	115 	-- 	-- 	276 	825 
- Telefilm 	-- 	38 	-- 	-- 	136 	404 

N.S. 	- Budget 	 1,568 	1,554 	5,424 	3,383 

- Telefilm 	 665 	607 	2,656 	1,074 

P.E.I. - Budget 	 150 	117 	130 

- Telefilm 	50 	57 	55 

N.B. 	- Budget 	 1,345 	103 	565 

- Telefilm 	 640 	48 	258 

Man. 	- Budget 	141 	421 	647 	999 	1,695 

- Telefilm 	44 	130 	263 	490 	813 

Sask. 	- Budget 	143 	263 	 249 	387 

- Telefilm 	40 	88 	 122 	190 

Alta. 	- Budget 	1,767 	6,927 	975 	361 	617 

- Telefilm 	410 	3,110 	363 	177 	259 

B.C. 	- Budget 	857 	5,923 	2,140 	3,156 	938 	6,356 

- Telefilm 	273 	1,694 	782 	1,230 	436 	2,957 

Sub-total -Budget 	1,141 	8,639 	12,097 	6,435 	8,942 	13,264 

-Telefilm 	357 	2,410 	5,254 	2,511 	4,330 	5,697 

Total 	- Budget 	41,551 	138,759 	177,882 	158,102 	198,244 	168,772 

- Telefilm 	9,061 	42,763 	65,819 	56,629 	78,553 	59,441 

• 

• 

TABLE 2 

Broadcast Fund: Provincial Breakdown of Production Budgets and 

Telefilm Participation, 1983/84 to 1988/89 (1) 

($000's) 

Source: 	Telefilm Canada 

Notes: 	(1) By year in which productions are contracted and by location of producer 

(production only). 

(2) 1988/89 data are preliminary. 
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• TABLE 3 

Broadcast Fund: Percentage Breakdown of Budgets and Telefilm Participation 
by Province, 1983/84 to 1988/89 (1) 

1983/84 	1984/85 	1985/86 	1986/87 	1987/88 	1988/89  (2) 

Production Budgets  

Ontario 	26.7 	45.3 	46.6 	54.9 	52.3 	58.8 

Quebec 	70.6 	48.5 	46.6 	41.0 	43.2 	33.3 

Sub-total 	97.3 	93.8 	93.2 	95.9 	95.5 	92.1 

Newfoundland 	-- 	0.1 	-- 	-- 	0.1 	0.5 
Nova Scotia 	-- 	-- 	0.9 	1.0 	2.7 	2.0 

P.E.I. 	-- 	0.1 	-- 	-- 	0.1 	-- 

New Brunswick 	-- 	-- 	0.8 	0.1 	0.3 	-- 

Manitoba 	0.3 	0.3 	-- 	0.4 	0.5 	1.0 

Saskatchewan 	0.3 	0.2 	-- 	-- 	0.1 	0.2 

Alberta 	-- 	1.3 	3.9 	0.6 	0.2 	0.4 

British Columbia 	2.1 	4.3 	1.2 	2.0 	0.5 	3.8 

Sub-total 	2.7 	6.2 	6.8 	4.1 	4.5 	7.9 

Total 	100.0% 	100.0% 	100.0% 	100.0% 	100.0% 	100.0% 

IliTelefilm Participation  

Ontario 	40.3 	45.8 	48.0 	50.6 	47.7 	54.0 

Quebec 	55.7 	48.6 	44.0 	45.0 	46.8 	36.4 

Sub-total 	96.1 	94.4 	92.0 	95.6 	94.5 	90.4 

Newfoundland 	-- 	-- 	-- 	' __ 	0.2 	0.7 

Nova Scotia 	-- 	-- 	1.0 	1.1 	3.4 	1.8 

P.E.I; 	-- 	0.1 	0.1 	-- 	0.1 	-- 
New Brunswick 	-- 	-- 	1.0 	0.1 	0.3 	-- 
Manitoba 	0.5 	0.3 	-- 	0.5 	0.6 	1.4 

Saskatchewan 	0.4 	0.2 	-- 	-- 	0.2 	0.3 

Alberta 	-- 	1.0 	4.7 	0.6 	0.2 	0.4 

British Columbia 	3.0 	4.0 	1.2 	2.2 	0.6 	5.0 

Sub-total 	3.9 	5.6 	8.0 	4.4 	5.5 	9.6 

Total 100.0% 	100.0% 	100.0% 	100.0% 	100.0% 	100.0% 

Source: 	Telefilm Canada 

Notes: 	(1) By year in which productions are contracted and by location of 

producer (production only). 

(2) 1988/89 data are preliminary. 
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• 3.2.2 The Feature Film Fund 

The level of Canadian production assisted by Telefilm was given a boost 

when the Feature Film Fund was established in July, 1986. The budgets of 
productions assisted by this fund from its inception through to 1988/89 are 
shown in Table 4.  Over this period, total budgets increased from $40.4 
million in 1986/87 to $74.9 million in 1988/89, based on preliminary figures 
for the most recent year. On a provincial basis, producers located outside 

Quebec and Ontario received a greater proportion of the investment made 
available through the Feature Film Fund than is the case with the Broadcast 
Fund. 	The regional share went from 9.3 percent in 1986/87 to 12.8 percent to 
1987/88 and then increased substantially to 41.6 percent 1988/89. 	This 
increase translated into a boom in regional feature film production; the 
budgets of these productions increased from $3.2 million in 1986/87 to $31.0 
million in 1988/89. The major increase in Feature Film Fund assisted 
productions occurred in British Columbia, followed by Alberta, Nova Scotia and 
Manitoba. 

In Telefilm's 1988/89 fiscal year, the Feature Film Fund assisted a total 

of seven features from B.C., two from Alberta, two from Nova Scotia and one 

from Manitoba. These 12 features compare with five from Ontario and 16 from 
Quebec. Most of the regional features were completed in 1988 and had 

individual budgets ranging from just under $1 million to $5 million. 

111,
As is discussed later in this report, the record number of regional feature 

films funded by Telefilm in 1988/89 contributed to an overall boom of Canadian 

regional production activity in 1988. In assessing this development, however, 

attention must be given to the funds the provincial governments themselves are 

now providing, which are often crucially important to the completion of 

financing. Clearly, 1988/89 was the year in which Telefilm made great strides 

in fulfilling its regional objectives. 

3.3 Levels of Sponsored Production 

Although public policies affecting the Canadian film and television 

industry are designed to stimulate the production of Canadian feature films 

and TV programs, sponsored production remains an important element of the 

industry. Television commercials and industrial or government productions 

undertaken for specific clients on a contract basis account for a substantial 

proportion of the total output of the industry and provide employment to many 

Canadians. The economic activity associated with sponsored production has 

important conséquences for the infrastructure of the industry, including 

studio facilities, equipment rental operations, motion picture laboratories, 
and other production and post-production services. Moreover, in Eastern and 

Western Canada sponsored production has historically accounted for the 

majority of production activity in those regions. It is vital, therefore, to 

encompass sponsored production in the review of regional production levels. • 9 



TABLE 4 

Sub-total 37,152 

(92.0%) 

Other Provinces 

Newfoundland 

Quebec 21,717 

(53.8%) 

Manitoba 	 1,937 

(2.6%) 

900 

(2.7%) 

Feature Film Fund: Provincial Breakdown of Production Budgets 
and Telefilm Participation, 1986/87 to 1988/89 (1) 

($000's) 

1986/87 	1987/88 	1988/89 (2)  
Budget 	Telefilm 	Budget 	Telefilm 	Budget 	Telefilm 

Ontario/Quebec  

Ontario 	15,435 	6,979 	27,764 	7,183 	11,159 	4,945 

	

(38.2%) 	(42.9%) 	(49.0%) 	(35.7%) 	(14.9%) 	(14.8%) 

	

7,773 	23,288 	10,363 	32,748 	14,549 

	

(47.8%) 	(41.1%) 	(51.5%) 	(43.7%) 	(43.6%) 

	

14,752 	51,052 	17,551 	43,906 	19,494 

	

(90.7%) 	(90.1%) 	(87.2%) 	(58.6%) 	(58.4%) 

	

1,230 	603 

	

(2.2%) 	(3.0%) 

Ill, 

Nova Scotia 	3,223 	1,505 	-- 	-- 	4,845 	2,752 

P.E.I. 

New Brunswick 

Saskatchewan 

Alberta 	-- 

B. C. 	-- 

Sub-total 	3,223 
(8.0%) 

7,167 	3,307 

(9.6%) 	(9.9%) 

	

4,387 	1,971 	17,075 	6,928 

	

(7.7%) 	(9.8%) 	(22.8%) 	(20.8%) 

	

1,505 	5,617 	2,574 	31,025 	13,888 

	

(9.3%) 	(9.9%) 	(12.8%) 	(41.4%) 	(41.6%) 

Total  

	

40,375 	16,257 	56,669 	20,124 	74,932 	33,382 

	

(100.0%) 	(100.0%) 	(100.0%) 	(100.0%) 	(100.0%) (100.0%) 

Source: Telefilm Canada 

Ill Note: 	(1) By year in which productions are contracted and by location of 
producer (production only). 
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• Table 5 shows production company revenues from TV commercials and sponsored 
industrial/government productions as reported to Statistics Canada from 
1983/84 to 1985/86. The data on sponsored production for 1986/87 are 

estimates based on total revenue reported in that year, since the agency no 

longer collects data by type of production. In addition, because more recent 

data are not available from Statistics Canada, it was necessary to estimate 
the levels of sponsored production in 1987/88 and 1988/89 to provide an 
overall estimate of the total volume of regional production up to the present 

time. These estimates are less reliable than the data presented in this 
report on levels of feature and TV program production, which are based on 
actual production budgets. Overall, however, it is believed that the 
Statistics Canada data on sponsored production represent minimum levels of 

such activity by region; in some provinces the actual levels could be as much 

as 25 percent higher due to limitations in the coverage achieved by Statistics 

Canada. 

On a national basis it is estimated that sponsored production activity 
increased from $103 million in 1983/84 to $298 million in 1988/89. Over this 

period, it is estimated that sponsored production outside Quebec and Ontario 
increased from $11.6 million in 1983/84 to $52.3 million in 1988/89. These 
estimates are based on the assumption that the growth trends exhibited from 

1983/84 to 1986/87 have continued in later years. This assumption is 

consistent with the views of representative individuals in the industry. 

111› 3.4 Total Regional Feature Film, TV Program and Non-Theatrical Production 
Table 6  presents consolidated data on production budgets of regionally 

produced Canadian television programs, feature films and non-theatrical 

productions, including documentaries and educational productions, based on 

information from Telefilm Canada, CAVCO, and the various provincial film 

promotion offices. 	The table excludes sponsored productions, out-of-province 

productions and foreign productions. 	The data on regional Canadian 

production are believed to be very reliable since overlap between information 

sources had been eliminated, and it is doubtful that any projects with 

substantial production budgets are not included. However, the actual 

production levels on an annual basis could be somewhat different from the 

levels indicated by the table since the year of completion of some Telefilm-

assisted productions was not known. The impact of this limitation is not 

judged to be significant. 

The level of regionally produced Canadian TV programs, features and non-

theatrical productions expanded at an impressive rate from 1983 to 1988. 

Total regional production budgets increased almost tenfold, from $4.8 million 

in 1983 to $44.4 million in 1988. Production activity increased steadily from 

1983 to 1987 with the exception of 1986 when production declined slightly. 

The breakthrough year was clearly 1988 when the level of production more than 

doubled from the previous year. 
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• TABLE 5 

le Sub-total 	11,664 	15,597 	21,717 	32,200e 	37,000 	42,400 

Atlantic 	418e 	443 	1,422e 	2,100e 	2,300 	2,500 

Manitoba 	1,834e 	1,150e 	1,770e 	1,700e 	1,900 	2,100 

Saskatchewan s 	468e 	899 	1,009e 	800e 	900 	1,100 
Alberta 	2,800e 	2,903 	4,451e 	5,100e 	5,900 	6,700 
B.C. 	 • 	6,365 	10,202 	13,065 	22,500 	26,000 	30,000 

Levels of Sponsored Film and Video Production, 
by Province of Production Company, 1983/84 to 1988/89 

($000's) 

1983/84 	1984/85 	1985/86 	1986/87 	1987/88 	1988/89  

Ontario/Quebec 

Ontario 	68,067 	89,310 	125,235 	155,000 	178,000 	205,000 
Quebec 	23,297 	31,691 	25,233 	37,000 	41,000 	45,000 

Sub-total 	91,364 	121,001 	150,467 	192,000 	219,000 	250,000 

Other Provinces 

Total 	103,028 	136,595 	172,184 	224,200e 	256,000 	292,400 

Source: Data for 1983/84 - 1985/86 are from Sta-Eistics Canada, Culture Sub-
division. Data for 1986/87 - 1988/89 are estimates by Paul Audley & 
Associates Ltd. (figures for 1986/87 are based on total production 
revenue data as reported by Statistics Canada). 

On a provincial basis, British Columbia had the most phenomenal growth in 

Canadian feature, TV program and non-theatrical production, as total budgets 

increased from $1.6 million in 1983 to $23.8 million in 1988. Other provinces 

experiencing strong growth are Alberta, Nova Scotia and Manitoba. 

A number of factors contributed to regional growth in Canadian TV program, 
feature and non-theatrical production. Foremost of these is the increasing 
extent to which Telefilm Canada has invested in regional production. From 
1983 to 1988 the budgets of productions assisted by Telefilm increased from 
$0.6 million to $41.1 million. This investment from Telefilm is critical to 
regional projects; over the six year period Telefilm was involved in 78 

percent of all regional production activity, as measured by production 

111, budgets. 
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- With Telefilm 	-- 

- Total 	1,270 

1,143 	1,803 

3,518 	1,803 

	

8,629 	7,859 

	

8,629 	7,859 

M.S. 

- Total 	962 	3,725 	6,066 	2,940 	531 	9,683 

	

Sask. - With Telefilm 	94 	231 	58 	249 

- Total 	118 	365 	77 	249 

	

111> a. - With Telefilm 	-- 	3,284 	5,230 	975 	-- 	7,727 

• 
TABLE 6 

Estimated Total Budgets of Regionally Produced TV Programs, 

Features and Non-Theatrical Productions, 1983 to 1988 (1) 

($000's) 

1983 	1984 	1985 	1986 	1987 	1988 

Nfld. - With Telefilm 

- Total  

90 	25 	1,451 	715 

90 	25 	1,451 	715 

P.E.I. - With Telefilm 

- Total 

N.B. 	- With Telefilm 

- Total  

150 	91 	26 	101 	29 

200 	150 	91 	26 	101 	29 

	

1,021 	368 	463 	124 

	

1,021 	576 	463 	124 

Man. 	- With Telefilm 	113 	359 	642 	559 	1,119 	1,695 

- Total 	629 	402 	685 	955 	1,304 	2,092 

B.C. 	- With Telefilm 	362 	5,164 	2,560 	2,962 	2,923 	22,931 

- Total 	1,601 	6,287 	3,618 	4,395 	8,793 	23,882 

Total - With Telefilm 	569 	9,278 	10,770 	6,693 	14,935 	41,080 

- Total 	4,780 	11,019 	15,101 	10,695 	21,521 	44,384 

Source: 	Data from Telefilm Canada, Canadian Audio-visual Certification 

Office, B.C. Film Commission, Alberta Economic Development & Trade 

Office, and Cultural Industries Development Office (Manitoba), and 

consolidated and estimated by Paul Audley & Associates Ltd. 

Notes: (1) Data pertain to productions of regional producers only and were 

determined by consolidating data from Telefilm, CAVCO and provincial 

film offices on a title-by-title basis. All Telefilm data are 

presented on a calendar year basis by the year in which principal 

photography was completed (actual or estimated). 
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Also serving as a catalyst to the growth in regional production are 

provincially-based film funding agencies. As discussed later in section 4.0 
of this report, B.C. Film, the Alberta Motion Picture Development Corporation, 

CIDO, and the Nova Scotia government have together provided substantial 

assistance to local producers. In 1988/89, B.C. Film alone invested $4 
million in the development and production of B.C. projects. 

While it is difficult to gauge how production levels in 1989 will compare 
to those in 1988, several feature films funded by Telefilm during its 1988/89 
fiscal year are being filmed in 1989 and the level of Canadian production is 
likely to remain at least very substantially higher than in 1987. 

3.5 Total Canadian Regional Production Activity 

Table 7  provides a consolidated profile of regional Canadian production 

from 1983 to 1988 encompassing all types of Canadian production activity, 

including features, TV programs, sponsored production and out-of-province 

productions shot on location. The data exclude foreign productions, N.F.B 
productions and productions produced by the CBC and other broadcasters. The 
figures on out-of-province production shot on location cover expenditures in 

local economies only and they should be viewed as minimum estimates. Data 

could not be obtained on Canadian productions shot on location in the Atlantic 

provinces or in Saskatchewan. 

Ill,
Canadian production outside Quebec and Ontario expanded rapidly from 1983 

to 1988. Production increased from $18.5 million in 1983 to $107.1 million in 
1988, representing an increase of 479 percent over the six year period. 

British Columbia accounted for the majority of the Canadian production 

activity in 1988 at $73.4 million, with a total of nine Canadian features and 

one TV movie completed, along with 22 episodes of "Danger Bay" and nine 

episodes of "Bordertown". Canadian production .in Alberta amounted to $16.4 
million, followed by the Atlantic Provinces at $11.2 million, Manitoba at $5.0 
million and Saskatchewan at $1.1 million. 

3.6 Regional Versus National Production Trends 

Although this study focuses on regional production, it is useful to compare 

the expansion of this activity with growth trends at the national level. 

Based on estimates of the total unduplicated production budgets of Canadian 

projects assisted by Telefilm and/or certified by CAVCO (but excluding all 

other production), regional Canadian production accounted for a significantly 

higher percentage of Canadian production in 1988 than in 1983 (11 percent by 

comparison with seven percent). However, as Table 8  shows, regional 

production budgets expressed as a percent of the total went from 7 percent in 

1983 to a low of three percent in 1986, before increasing significantly to 11 

percent in 1988. As the table clearly indicates, there is no sustained 

pattern of growth and it would be premature to reach conclusions about the 

long term trend regarding the percentage of Canadian production originating 

outside Ontario and Quebec. 
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TABLE 7 

e
, 

timated Independent Canadian Production Activity Outside Quebec and Ontario 

(All Types), 1983 to 1988 

($000's) 

1983 	1984 	1985 	1986 	1987 	1988 

Atlantic Provinces 

- TV Programs/Features 	1,470 	240 	4,655 	2,405 	10,644 	8,727 

- Sponsored Production 	418 	443 	1,422 	2,100 	2,300 	2,500 

- Sub-total 	1,888 	683 	6,077 	4,505 	12,944 	11,227 

- Out-of-Province 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 

- Total Canadian 	1,888 	683 	6,077 	4,505 	12,944 	11,227 

Manitoba 

- TV Programs/Features 	629 	402 	685 	955 	1,304 	2,092 

- Sponsored Production 	1,834 	2,020 	1,770 	2,465 	2,655 	2,900 

- Sub-total 	2,463 	2,422 	2,455 	3,420 	3,969 	4,922 

- Out-of-Province 	-- 	-- 	-- 	-- 	832 	-- 

- Total Canadian 	2,463 	2,422 	2,455 	3,420 	4,801 	4,922 

Saskatchewan 

- TV Programs/Features 	118 	365 	77 	-- 	249 	-- 

- Sponsored Production 	468 	899 	1,009 	800 	900 	1,100 

- Sub-total 	586 	1,264 	1,086 	800 	1,149 	1,100 

- Out-of-Province 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 

- Total Canadian 	586 	1,264 	1,086 	800 	1,149 	1,100 

1111krta 

V Programs/Features 	962 	3,725 	6,066 	2,940 	531 	9,683 

- Sponsored Production 	2,800 	2,903 	4,451 	5,100 	5,900 	6,700 

- Total 	3,762 	6,628 	10,517 	8,040 	6,431 	16,383 

- Out-of-Province 	1,500 	-- 	1,200 	6,300 	2,300 	-- 

- Total Canadian 	5,262 	6,628 	11,717. 	14,340 	8,731 	16,383 

British Columbia - 

- TV Programs/Features 	1,601 	6,287 	3,618 	4,395 	8,793 	23,882 

- Sponsored Production 	6,365 	10,202 	13,065 	22,500 	26,000 	30,000 

- Total 	7,966 	16,489 	16,683 	26,895 	34,793 	53,882 

- Out-of-Province 	300 	3,500 	8,100 	18,800 	5,400 	19,500 

- Total Canadian 	8,266 	19,989 	24,783 	45,695 	40,193 	73,382 

Total Regional Production 

- TV Programs/Features 	4,780 	11,019 	15,101 	10,695 	21,521 	44,384 

- Sponsored Production 	11,885 	16,467 	21,717 	32,965 	37,765 	43,200 

- Total 	16,665 	27,486 	36,818 	43,660 	59,286 	87,584 

- Out-of-Province 	1,800 	3,500 	9,300 	25,100 	8,532 	19,500 

- Total Canadian 	18,465 	30,986 	46,118 	68,760 	67,818 	107,084 

Source: Data from Telefilm Canada, Canadian Audio-visual Certification Office, B.C. 

Film Commission, Alberta Economic Development & Trade Office, Cultural 

Industries Development Office (Manitoba) and Statistics Canada, and 

11, 	

consolidated and estimated by Paul Audley & Associates Ltd. 
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TABLE 8 

4.8 	11.0 	14.1 	10.4 	21.3 	44.0 
(7%) 	(8%) 	(6%) 	(3%) 	(5%) 	(11%) 

Regional Productions 

Comparison of Estimated Regional and National Production Levels, 
Based on Budgets of Productions Assisted by Telefilm Canada or Certified by CAVCO, 

1983 to 1988 

($million's) 

1983 	1984 	1985 	1986 	1987 	1988 

All Canadian Productions 	72.2 	146.0 	249.6 	297.6 	390.5 	416.6 

	

(100%) 	(100%) 	(100%) 	(100%) 	(100%) 	(100%) 

Source: 	Data from the Canadian Audio-Visual Certification Office and Telefilm 

Canada, and consolidated by Paul Audley & Associates Ltd. 

Note: 

• 
The regional data pertain only to productions assisted by Telefilm and/or 

certified by CAVCO. The national data were calculated for the Canadian 
Film & Television Association and the Association of Canadian Film and 

Television Producers. 

4.0 Financing of Regional Canadian Production 

Financing independent production in Canada .  requires more skill and 

determination than is found in most industrial ventures. It involves bringing 
together a number of financial partners, all of whom must be convinced that 

the characters, dialogue and action appearing on paper can be transformed 

through the skill of the producer, director, performers, crew and others, into 

an entertaining product which will draw viewers to their screens or paying 

customers into the local cinema. Financing productions is difficult in the 

best of circumstances, making it an even more challenging endeavour for 

regional producers. With the establishment of provincially based agencies to 

fund Canadian productions, however, alternative sources of financing are being 

made available and these have clearly contributed to the overall growth of 

regional production in Canada. 

An overview of the levels of assistance provided by provincial film 

agencies is shown in Table 9.  The data presented pertain to assistance for 
script, project development and production financing, but exclude interim 

financing and loans, and assistance for other activities such as film 

festivals and professional development. With respect to English-language 

11, 
 production, the levels of assistance made available to regional producers are 

comparable to the $4.7 million of assistance provided by the Ontario Film 
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 Development Corporation in 1987/88. 	B.C. Film reported total investment of 
$4.0 million in 1988/89, followed by C.I.D.O. at $2.3 million and Nova Scotia 
at $0.7 million. 	Although data from Alberta Motion Picture Development 
Corporation is not included in the table, as of June, 1988 the mandate of the 

agency was expanded to include equity investment in productions to a maximum 
of 25 percent of budgets and $500,000 million per project. Previously, the 
agency provided assistance in the form of interest-bearing loans for 
development and pre-production only. AMPDC also saw its "revolving fund" 

• increase to $10 million in 1988 from an initial $3 million. 

TABLE 9 

Overview of Assistance Provided by Provincial Agencies for Film and Television 
Production and Development, (Excluding Interim Financing), 

1984/85 to 1988/89 (1) 

($000's) 

1984/85 	1985/86 	1986/87 	1987/88 	1988/89  

B.C. Film 	 233 	3,966 

Alberta Motion 

Picture  Dey.  Corp. 	N.A. 	N.A. 	N.A. 	N.A. 	N.A. 

111, C.I.D.O./ 

Film Manitoba 	-- 	366 	446 	648 	2,268 

Ontario Film 

Development Corp. 	 3,355 	4,669 	N.A. 

Société général des 

industries culturelles 

Québec 	6,949 	7,725 	6,428 	7,051 	N.A. 

Nova Scotia Department 

of Culture & Heritage 	 300 	700 

Source: Data from provincial film agencies and compiled by Paul Audley & 
Associates Ltd. 

Notes: (1) Data pertain to assistance for script and project development and 
production financing only; assistance for professional development, 

marketing, distribution, theatres and special projects such as film 

festivals is excluded. 
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The level of provincial assistance in 1989/90 will be higher. Saskatchewan 

is in the process of establishing a film development agency and Ontario 
announced in February, 1989 that the Province was committing an additional 
$30.8 million to the film industry over the next two years as a means of off-
setting the federal government's decision to reduce the CCA tax incentive to 
invest in Canadian films and videotapes. 

To date, however, very limited information has been made available on the 
financing of regional Canadian productions. In this section data from 
Telefilm Canada and B.C. Film supplied specifically for this project are 
reviewed for purposes of determining the extent of private investment in 

regional productions, financial participation by Canadian broadcasters, pay 
television services, Canadian distributors, Telefilm Canada, provincial film 
agencies and other government agencies. 

Table 10  provides an overview of the financing of productions assisted by 

the Broadcast Fund in 1987/88. Productions are grouped into three categories: 

i) French-language productions, ii) English-language productions from Quebec 
and Ontario, and iii) English-language productions from other provinces. This 
table shows that on an aggregate basis, English-language regional productions 

had the highest level of Telefilm participation at 49 percent (the maximum 

allowable), followed by French-language productions at 41 percent and English-
language Ontario/Quebec productions at 36 percent. In that year, English-

language regional productions had the highest proportion of budgets coming 

from broadcasters (much of it from the CBC) at 26 percent and a level of 

111, 

Canadian private investment comparable with the other categories of 

productions at 20 percent. Other government sources, which would include 

provincial film agencies, account ed for the remaïning 5 percent of budgets. 

In contrast to productions from Quebec and Ontario, regional English-language 

producers did not attract any foreign financing in that year. 

Based on the data in Table 10  it is apparent that 'the financial structure 

of English-language regional television produttions more closely resembles 
that of French-language productions than English-language productions from 

Ontario and Quebec. Factors such as small market size and the more limited 

access to private Canadian and foreign financing could explain this situation. 

Table 11  provides a similar comparison of the financing of productions 

assisted by the Feature Film Fund in 1987/88. Telefilm's participation in 

English-language regional productions was also higher at 46 percent than the 

28 percent for English language projects from Ontario and Quebec based on 

aggregate budgets. Again the level of Telefilm participation in regional 

productions is similar to that for French-language productions which had an 

overall Telefilm contribution of 47 percent in the same year. While it is 

difficult to make generalizations based on data for only three regional 

feature films, it does appear that these productions rely more extensively on 

other government assistance at 18 percent than English projects from Quebec 

and Ontario at seven percent. 

• 
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TABLE 10 

Financing of Broadcast Fund Assisted Productions: 

Comparison of English-language Regional Productions with Other Types, 1987/88 

($000's) 

French Language (1) 	English-Language 

Ontario/ Quebec 	Regional 

(47 projects) (45 projects) 	(16 projects) 

Budget 

Telefilm Canada 

Other Government 

Cdn. Broadcaster/ 

Pay TV 

Cdn. Distributor 

Cdn. Private 

Foreign Broadcaster 

Foreign Distributor 

111, 

Foreign Private 

68,439 (100%) 	121,425 (100%) 	8,376 	(100%) 

	

28,344 (41%) 	43,765 	(36%) 	4,072 	(49%) 

4,189 	(6%) 	2,564 	(2%) 	443 	(5%) 

	

16,558 (24%) 	19,528 	(16%) 	2,215 	(26%) 

	

456 	(1%) 	2,614 	(2%) 	-- 

	

14,449 (21%) 	30,480 	(25%) 	1,647 	(20%) 

	

793 	(1%) 	9,719 	(8%) 

	

-- 	-- 	9,561 	(8%) 

	

3,651 	(5%) 	3,197 	(3%) 

• 

Source: Telefilm Canada 

Note: 	46 projects from Quebec and one from  New Brunswick. 

Although more recent data from Telefilm were not available at the time of 

writing, B.C. Film made available a financial breakdown of all projects the 

agency had been involved with since its start-up date of September, 1987 

(Table 12).  Over 90 percent of the assistance covered by the table occurred 

in the 1988/89 fiscal year, with most of it going into feature films. Similar 

to the Telefilm data described above, the figures from B.C. Film on production 

financing show a high level of Telefilm participation (42%) in comparison to a 

lower level of provincial participation (14%). The CBC and the NFB 

contributed a further eight percent, with the private sector accounting for 

the remaining 37 percent of the financing, including deferrals. 

There can be little doubt that from the perspective of provincial 

governments, their involvement in film financing is triggering a substantial 

volume of production activity and is attracting increased Telefilm Canada 

investment to their regions. 
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TABLE 11 

Financing of Feature Film Fund Assisted Productions: Comparison 
of English-language Regional Productions with Other Types, 1987/88 

($000's) 

Budget 

French- language 

(Quebec)  

(8 projects) 

16,668 (100%) 

English-language  

Ontario/ Quebec 	Regional  
(13 projects) 	(3 projects) 

34,383 (100%) 	5,617 (100%) 

Telefilm Canada 

Other Government 

Cdn. Broadcaster/ 

Pay TV 

Cdn. Distributor 

Cdn. Private 

Foreign Sources 

	

7,803 	(47%) 

	

4,041 	(24%) 

	

210 	(1%) 

	

310 	(2%) 

	

2,751 	(17%) 

	

1,553 	(9%) 

	

9,777 	(28%) 

	

2,293 	(7%) 

	

390 	(1%) 

	

958 	(3%) 

	

11,256 	(33%) 

	

9,709 	(28%)  

	

2,574 	(46%) 

	

1,031 	(18%) 

	

523 	(9%) 

	

100 	(2%) 

	

174 	(3%) 

	

1,215 	(22%) 

Source: Telefilm Canada. 

TABLE 12 

Financial Structure of All Projects Assisted by the B.C. Film Fund 
Since the Agency's Inception (Sept. 1987 to Jan. 1989) 

($000's) 

Script 	Pre- 	Non- 

Develop- 	Produc- Theatri- 
Production 	ment 	tion 	cal 	Total 

Budgets 29,328 (100%) 	1,031 	58 	852 	31,269 (100%) 

B.C. Film (1) 	4,023 	(14%) 

Telefilm 	12,230 	(42%) 
CBC (2) 	1,729 	(6%) 

NFB 	490 	(2%) 
Other Federal 	(3) 	20 	-- 

Other'Broadcasters/ 

Distributors (4) 5,111 (17%) 

Private Sources (5) 5,725 (20%)  

	

125 	12 	40 	4,200 (13%) 

	

374 	24 	109 	12,727 (41%) 

	

54 	5 	14 	1,801 	(6%) 

	

35 	-- 	158 	683 (12%) 

	

10 	-- 	127 	157 	(1%) 

	

64 	4 	140 	5,319 (17%) 

	

369 	13 	264 	6,371 (20%) 

Source: 

Notes: 

• 

B.C. Film 

(1) B.C. Film's equity investment only; excludes interim financing. 
(2) Includes facilities where applicable. 
(3) Includes DSS, Canada Council and Secretary of State. 
(4) Includes only that portion of revenue guarantees or licences which 

went into production financing. 
(5) Includes deferrals. 
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111› .0 
Economic Impact of Canadian Production by Region 

Although existing federal and provincial policies designed to stimulate 

Canadian film and television production have primarily cultural objectives, 

these policies also contribute to the realization of economic objectives, and 

are consistent with the goals of regional economic development initiatives. 

Film and video production has long been recognized as beneficial to the 

creation of jobs since it is a highly labour intensive activity. The direct 

labour component of production budgets typically accounts for 50 to 60 percent 
of total expenditures, and can be as high as 70 percent. Film production also 
provides attractive remuneration to production personnel, in accordance with 

the high level of specialized skills demanded by the industry. Equally 

important, film production produces substantial spin-off activity in local 

economies since a wide range of goods and services are consumed in the 

production process from equipment and transportation rentals through to set 

construction and to catering and accommodation. Furthermore, only a fraction 

of production budgets are allocated to the acquisition of capital assets. The 

substantial economic benefits attributed to film production activity explain 

in part why most provinces, states and major cities in North America have 

established film commissions to attract production activity to their areas. 

This section examines the direct and indirect economic impact of Canadian 

independent production activity outside Quebec and Ontario. Estimates are 

provided on the direct contribution of this activity in terms of total output, 

regional employment and employment expenditures. Estimates of the indirect 

111, 

impact of film production activity on goods and services consumed in the 

production process are also presented. 

p 	separ

The economic impact attributed to 

foreign location production is examined 	ately in Section 6.0. 

5.1 Methodology and Limitations 

Economic impact analyses are designed to measure both the direct economic 

impact of an industry under study and the indirect impact associated with the 

flow of goods and services consumed in the production of the final output by 

the first industry. Some analyses, using the "closed" input-output model, go 

a step further and deal with the "induced impact" which results from 

subsequent expenditures by wage earners in the industry under study and its 

supplier industries on consumer goods and services as a means of determining 

all related economic impacts attributed to a particular economic activity. 

However, for purposes of this study only direct and indirect impact are 

examined. 

Economic impact analyses are useful for a number of different purposes. 

They allow the measurement of the economic impact attributed to a particular 

economic activity keeping in mind that direct impact represents only a partial 

picture of the total impact. Moreover, when the same methodology is used it 

is possible to compare one economic activity with another to determine, for 

example, comparative levels of job creation. In the case of the film 

production industry, it could be shown that its high labour intensity has 
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greater benefits in terms of employment than a capital intensive activity such 

as manufacturing. 

Sophisticated economic impact analyses, however, are very costly to 

undertake as they require access to reliable databases of the specific 

component of the industry under study and its supplier industries, and the use 

of an econometric model to trace the economic transactions associated with the 

defined economic activity. The alternative to expensive econometric models is 

using existing "impact multipliers" to estimate impacts of a defined economic 

activity using a consistent methodology. The multipliers themselves, of 

course, are based on sophisticated input-output models of the economy, which 

may combine more than one industry, or combine the production wholesaling and 

retailing elements of an industry. These ratios relate direct to indirect 

impact and can be used to estimate the total economic impact in terms of 

output and employment. The validity of this approach is of course dependent 

on the accuracy of the data on direct impact, and on the appropriateness and 

accuracy of the impact multipliers used. 

The methodology used in this study to estimate the economic impact is to 

determine first the direct impact through the use of data on Canadian 

production outside Quebec and Ontario, and secondly, to estimate indirect 

impact through the use of impact multipliers. 

5.1.1 Direct Impact 

II,

The methodology used to determine direct impact of regional film production 

was to rely extensively on actual data and to estimate only when precise 

information was not available. Data on total direct output are essentially 

the production levels described previously in this report, which include 

actual production budgets of regional feature films, TV programs and non-

theatrical productions; actual and estimated levels of sponsored production; 

and, the estimated expenditures of Ontario and Quebec productions expended in 

the provinces under study. 

Determining direct employment in regional production was more difficult. 

Because individual productions are completed in relatively short periods of 

time, ranging from a day or two for most TV commercials to several months for 

a television series, using personnel employed for short durations on a 

contract basis, calculating employment in the film industry is difficult in 

the best of circumstances. Discussions with officials from Telefilm Canada 
and the provincial film agencies determined that these organizations track 

employment on a very limited basis, if at all. Statistics Canada surveys 

production companies, but only collects data on permanent staff employed not 

free lancers.  

For purposes of this study, all available information on employment were 

reviewed and compared on the basis of person-years of employment per $1 
million of production activity. Levels of direct employment from differing 

sources ranged from 10 to 23 person-years of employment per $1 million. It 

was concluded that data from the Cultural Industries Development Office (CIDO) 
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III/ on the employment generated by the development and production of Manitoba 

projects, which were tabulated and estimated on a project-by-project basis, 

appeared both reliable and indicative of direct employment generated by 

Canadian production activity. 1  The data from CIDO on person-years of 

employment per $1 million of production, adjusted to reflect the affect of 

inflation, are as follows: 

1983 	1984 	1985 	1986 	1987 	1988  

19.0 	18.2 17.5 	16.8 16.1 	15.7 

It should be noted that the above data are based on the assumption that one 

person-year of employment in the film industry is equal to 40 weeks of paid 

employment, which reflects the fact that very few freelancers are employed 

every working day of the year, and that wage rates reflect this reality. 

These estimates include all direct employment attributed to production 

activity, from script writing through to editing, and include the producers' 

involvement. These estimates are comparable to data reported by the Ontario 

Film Development Corporation, which reports that $230 million of production in 

Ontario in 1987 generated 3,720 jobs, equivalent to about 16 jobs per $million 

of production. 2 Similarly, when Statistics Canada data on employment are 

pro-rated upwards to take into consideration payments to freelancers, 

comparable figures are also generated. 

111, The above figures are used throughout this study as a means of estimating 

the employment resulting from all types of film production activity in Canada. 

Variances probably exist among different types of production, but these cannot 

be quantified and are not likely to affect the total figures produced. 

With respect to employment expenditures produced in film production, this 

information is not tracked by Canadian film agencies in any systematic way. 

Two sources of information were used as a basis for estimating these 

expenditures. The first is the extensive evaluation study of the Broadcast 

Fund carried out by the DPA Group Inc. 3  Based on a detailed analysis of 30 

budgets of productions assisted by the Broadcast Fund, DPA Group Inc. 

determined that 61 percent of a project's budget is typically spent on 

salaries and other employment-related expenses. This figure is used to 

1 Paul Audley & Associates Ltd., "Final Report on the Economic and 

Cultural Impact of the Canada-Manitoba Subsidiary Agreement on Manitoba's 

Film, Video and Sound Recording Industries", a report prepared for the 

Evaluation Steering Committee, Canada-Manitoba Subsidiary Agreement, 

Communications & Cultural Enterprises, March, 1989. 

2 Ontario Film Development Corporation, Annual Report, 1987/88, page 3. 

3  The DPA Group Inc., "Evaluation of the Canadian Broadcast Program 

gl›
Development Fund: Appendices", Report  prepared for Telefilm Canada, March 

1987, page 20. 
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estimate the labour proportion of production budgets of Canadian TV programs, 
feature films and non-theatrical productions. The second source is Statistics 
Canada's survey of film and video production companies. Using the most recent 
data available on the employment expenditures of production companies located 
outside Quebec and Ontario (1986/87), it was estimated that wages, salaries, 
employee benefits and freelancers fees represented 35 percent of earned 
revenue. This figure is used as a basis for estimating the employment 
generated from sponsored production. 

5.1.2 Indirect Impact 

In the area of the arts and culture, the Culture Sub-division of Statistics 
Canada has produced what are generally considered to be the most reliable 
impact multipliers for the cultural industries and the Canadian film industry 
in particular. 4 These multipliers were determined using the same input-
output model the agency uses to assess the economic impact of all sectors 
comprising the Canadian economy, as part of The System of National Accounts. 
The multipliers produced by the Culture Sub-division for the film industry 
appear realistic and are comparable with those of other sectors. For example, 
the GDP multiplier of 2.2 for the film industry of 2.2 is well within the 
range of multipliers for the 92 base industries comprising the Canadian 
economy, which range from a low of 1.2 to a high of 2.7. Other multipliers 
calculated for the film industry by the Culture Sub-division are 2.07 for 
output and 1.67 for employment. 

Two limitations exist, however, that affect the application of the above 
multipliers to regional film production. 111110 	 First, the multipliers pertain to 
the film industry as a whole, and not specifically to the production sector. 
Because film production is believed to generate significantly greater economic 
benefits than other film industry activities such as distribution and 
exhibition, the use of the Statistics Canada multipliers almost certainly 
leads to conservative estimates of the indirect impact associated with film 
production. The multipliers also reflect economic impact at the national 
level. Because regional film production activity involves the consumption of 
goods and services from other provinces, the use of the Statistics Canada 
multipliers would tend to overstate somewhat the actual economic activity 
occurring in a particular province. The spill-over of economic benefits to 
other provinces would be highest in Atlantic Canada and the Prairie provinces 
as they have limited equipment rental and post-production services. Such 
spill-over would be lowest in British Columbia which has a fairly developed 
infrastructure for film production. 

Overall, however, it is our opinion that Statistic Canada's impact 
multipliers provide for reasonably reliable estimates of the direct and 
indirect impact associated with film production. 

4 Statistics Canada, Culture Sub-division, "Culture Statistics: The 

111› 

Economic Impact of the Culture Sector", May 1986. 
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gel 5.2 Economic Impact of Canadian Production Outside Quebec and Ontario 

Table 13  shows the estimated direct and indirect impact of Canadian 

independent production activity occurring outside of Quebec and Ontario from 

1983 to 1988. At the direct level, this activity contributed $18.5 million to 

the economy in 1983, rising to $107.1 million in 1988. This production 

activity created an estimated 352 direct jobs in 1983, increasing to 1,681 

jobs in 1988. 

TABLE 13 

Estimated Direct and Indirect Economic Impact of Canadian 

Independent Production Outside Quebec and Ontario, (1) 

1983 to 1988 

(output is expressed in $millions) 

1983 	1984 	1985 	1986 	1987 	1988 

Direct Impact  

- Output ($) 	18.5 	31.0 	46.1 	68.8 	67.8 	107.1 

- Jobs (#) 	352 	564 	807 	1,156 	1,092 	1,681 

Indirect Impact  

- Output ($) 	19.7 	33.1 	49.4 	73.5 	72.6 	114.6 

- Jobs (#) 	236 	378 	540 	774 	731 	1,127 

Direct & Indirect Impact  

- Output ($) 	38.2 	64.1 	95.5 	142.3 	140.4 	221.7 

- Jobs (#) 	588 	942 	1,347 	1,930 	1,823 	2,808 

Source: Estimates by Paul Audley & Associates Ltd, based on data from 

CAVCO, Telefilm Canada, Statistics Canada and provincial film 

agencies. Indirect impact data are based on impact 

multipliers from Statistics Canada, Culture Sub-division. 

Notes: (1) 	Data on direct impact cover all types of productions by 

local producers, and include the proportions of Quebec and 

Ontario productions spent on location in the Atlantic 

provinces, the Prairies and B.C. The data exclude production 

activity of broadcasters, NFB and foreign producers. 

25 



le
When the direct and indirect impact of Canadian production activity 

occurring outside Central Canada is examined, the full impact of the industry 

can be seen. Table 13  indicates that in 1988 Canadian regional production 

activity contributed directly and indirectly an estimated $221.7 million to 

the Canadian economy and accounted for 2,808 jobs. This represented a 

substantial increase from the estimated direct and indirect of $38.2 million 

and 588 jobs in 1983. This table also shows the estimated indirect impact of 

regional production activity; in 1988 output of $114.6 million and 1,127 jobs 

can be attributed to suppliers of goods and services used in the production 

process. As noted previously, while the majority of the total direct and 

indirect impact of regional production activity would occur in the province in 

which production takes place, some of the economic benefits would certainly 

occur in other provinces. 

The increases in Canadian production activity and corresponding employment, 

also of course, resulted in increased employment expenditures by production 

companies. As shown in Table 14,  it is estimated that the total remuneration 

related to direct employment for all types of Canadian regional production 

increased from $8.2 million in 1983 to $54.1 million in 1988. This increase 

exceeds the corresponding increase in production activity due to the shift in 

the balance between feature/TV program production and sponsored production 

towards the former activity, which is more labour intensive. 

TABLE 14 

• Estimated Direct Wages & Benefits, Freelancers Fees and Other 

Remuneration Attributed to Canadian Regional Production Activity, 

1983 to 1988 (1) 

($millions) 

1983 	1984 	1985 	1986 	1987 	1988 

Regional TV Programs 

Features & Non- 

Theatrical 	2,900 	6,700 	9,200 	6,500 	13,100 27,100 

	

Sponsored Production 4,200 	5,800 	7,600 	11,500 	13,200 15,100 

Sub-total 	7,100 	12,500 	16,800 	18,000 	16,200 42,200 

Out-of-Province 	1,100 	2,100 	5,700 	15,000 	5,200 11,900 

TOTAL 	8,200 	14,600 	22,500 	33,000 	21,400 54,100 

Source: Estimates by Paul Audley & Associates Ltd. 

Notes: 	(1) Expenditures on employment were calculated on the basis 

of 61 percent for TV program, feature and non-theatrical 

productions (The DPA Group Inc.) and 35 percent for sponsored 

production (Statistics Canada, Culture Sub-division). 
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11110 5.3 Economic Impact by Category of Canadian Production 

Table 15  provides detail on the estimated economic impact of Canadian 

independent production activity outside Quebec and Ontario by type of 
production. The table shows that in 1988 the $44.4 million of locally 

produced feature films, TV programs and non-theatrical productions generated 

an estimated 697 person-years of employment. The direct and indirect impact 

of this production amounted to $91.9 million in output and 1,164 jobs. In the 

same year, the estimated $43.2 million in sponsored production resulted in 

similar economic impacts. 

Out-of-province productions also contributed to the total economic impact 

of Canadian production outside Quebec and Ontario. In 1988 the $19.5 million 

of this production activity generated an estimated 306 direct jobs and an 

additional 205 indirect jobs. Most of these expenditures and jobs would be 

attributed to the region in which the production was filmed. 

5.4 Economic Impact of Canadian Production by Specific Region 

The estimated economic impact of Canadian production on a regional basis is 

shown by Table 16.  Having the highest level of Canadian production activity in 

1988, British Columbia had its economy boosted by $73.4 million from this 

111,  activity at 
the direct level and $151.9 million at the direct and indirect 

levels. In terms of employment, Canadian production activity in B.C. 

generated an estimated 1,152 direct jobs and 1,924 direct and indirect jobs. 

In the same year, it is estimated that Canadian production generated 257 

direct jobs in Alberta followed by 176 jobs in the Atlantic provinces, 78 in 

Manitoba and 17 in Saskatchewan. 

6.0 Levels and Economic Impact of Foreign Production in Canada 

In this section the extent of foreign production activity in Canada is 

examined by region on the basis of the estimated expenditures in Canada. This 

review covers all provinces for which data on foreign production was 

available. This section also provides estimates of the direct and indirect 

impact of foreign production on the Canadian economy and the number of jobs it 

generates. 

6.1 Methodology and Limitations 

The principal sources of data on foreign production activity in Canada are 

the various provincial film promotion offices. Where possible, these agencies 

provided data on the total budgets of foreign productions and the estimated 

III, direct expenditures in the province in which the production was undertaken. 
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TABLE 15 

• 

• 

Estimated Direct and Indirect Economic Impact of Canadian 
Independent Production Outside Quebec and Ontario, 

by Type of Production, 1983 to 1988 (1) 

(output is expressed in $millions) 

1983 	1984 	1985 	1986 	1987 	1988 

Regional Features, TV Programs & Non-Theatrical 
Direct  

- Output ($) 	4.8 	11.0 	15.1 	10.7 	21.5 	44.4 
- Jobs (#) 	91 	200 	264 	180 	346 	697 

Direct & Indirect  
- Output ($) 	9.9 	22.8 	31.3 	22.1 	44.5 	91.9 
- Jobs (#) 	152 	334 	441 	300 	578 	1,164 

Sponsored Production 

Direct  
- Output ($) 	11.9 	16.5 	21.7 	33.0 	37.8 	43.2 
- Jobs (#) 	226 	300 	380 	554 	609 	678 

Direct & Indirect  
- Output ($) 	24.6 	34.1 	45.0 	68.2 	78.2 	89.4 
- Jobs (#) 	377 	502 	634 	926 	1,016 	1,133 

Out-of-Province 

Direct  

- Output ($) 	1.8 	3.5 	9.3 	25.1 	8.5 	19.5 
- Jobs (#) 	34 	64 	163 	422 	137 	306 

Direct & Indirect  

- Output ($) 	3.7 	7.2 	19.3 	52.0 	17.7 	40.4 
- Jobs (#) 	57 	106 	272 	• 704 	229 	511 

Total Canadian Production 

Direct  
- Output ($) 	18.5 	31.0 	46.1 	68.8 	67.8 	107.1 
- Jobs (#) 	352 	564 	807 	1,156 	1,092 	1,681 

Direct & Indirect  

- Output ($) 	38.2 	64.1 	95.5 	142.3 	140.4 	221.7 
- Jobs (#) 	588 	942 	1,347 	1,930 	1,823 	2,808 

Source: Estimates by Paul Audley & Associates Ltd, based on data 
from CAVCO, Telefilm Canada, Statistics Canada and 
provincial film agencies. Indirect impact data are 
based on impact multipliers from Statistics Canada, 
Culture Sub-division. 

Notes: 	(1) 	Data on direct impact cover all types of 
productions by local producers, and include the 
proportions of Quebec and Ontario productions spent on 
location in the Atlantic provinces, the Prairies and 
B.C. The data exclude production activity of 
broadcasters, NFB and foreign producers. 
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TABLE 16 

Estimated Direct and Indirect Economic Impact of Canadian 
Independent Production by Region, 1983 to 1988 (1) 

(output is expressed in $millions) 

1983 	1984 	1985 	1986 	1987 	1988  
Direct Impact 

Atlantic -Output ($) 	1.9 	0.7 	6.1 	4.5 	12.9 	11.2 
-Jobs (#) 	36 	12 	106 	76 	208 	176 

Manitoba -Output ($) 	2.5 	2.4 	2.4 	3.4 	4.8 	5.0 
-Jobs (#) 	47 	44 	43 	57 	77 	78 

Sask. 	-Output ($) 	0.6 	1.3 	1.1 	0.8 	1.1 	1.1 
-Jobs (#) 	11 	23 	19 	13 	18 	17 

Alberta -Output ($) 	5.3 	6.6 	11.7 	14.3 	8.7 	16.4 
-Jobs (#) 	100 	121 	205 	241 	141 	257 

B.C. 	-Output ($) 	8.3 	20.0 	24.8 	45.7 	40.2 	73.4 
-Jobs (#) 	157 	364 	433 	768 	647 1,152 

Direct & Indirect Impact  

Atlantic -Output ($) 	3.9 	1.4 	12.6 	9.3 	26.8 	23.2 
-Jobs (#) 	60 	21 	178 	126 	348 	294 

Manitoba -Output ($) 	5.1 	5.0 	5.1 	7.1 	9.9 	10.3 
-Jobs (#) 	78 	74 	72 	96 	129 	131 

Sask. 	-Output ($) 	1.2 	2.6 	2.2 	1.7 	2.4 	2.3 
-Jobs (#) 	19 	38 	32 	' 	22 	31 	29 

	

Alberta -Output ($) 10.9 	13.7 	24.3 	29.7 	18.1 	33.9 
-Jobs (#) 	167 	201 	342 	402 	235 	430 

B.C. 	-Output ($) 	17.1 	41.4 	51.3 	94.6 	83.2 151.9 
-Jobs (#) 	262 	608 	724 	1,282 	1,081 1,924 

Source: Estimates by Paul Audley & Associates Ltd, based on data 
from CAVCO, Telefilm Canada, Statistics Canada and 
provincial film agencies. Indirect impact data are 
based on impact multipliers from Statistics Canada, 
Culture Sub-division. 

Notes: 	(1) 	Data on direct impact cover all types of 
productions by local producers, and include the 
proportions of Quebec and Ontario productions spent on 

location in the Atlantic provinces, the Prairies and 
B.C. The data exclude production activity of 
broadcasters, NFB and foreign producers. • 
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It should be noted that some of the data presented varies from figures 
released by these agencies, since adjustments were made to much of the data 
collected to ensure a reasonable level of consistency among sources of 
information. For example, while the Ontario Film Development Corporation 
releases data for three types of production activity, namely "Canadian 
production", "Foreign Production" and "Co-venture Production", other promotion 
offices make less precise distinctions. For purposes of this study, only 
those projects produced solely by a foreign production company are considered 
foreign productions. In addition, in some instances neither the expenditures 
made in Canada by particular productions nor total budget figures were known 
(some foreign producers are reluctant to disclose budget figures for fear of 
driving up costs for production crews and other goods and services). In these 
situations estimates were made based on available information. 

In contrast to some media reports on foreign location production, the data 
presented in this report covers only the proportion of budgets estimated to 
have been spent in Canada and not total production budgets, which are often 
between two and three times higher. Expenditures in Canada are dependent on 
many factors including whether a production is filmed in total or in part in 
Canada, and the extent to which Canadian equipment, production crews and 
talent, and post-production services are used. Clearly, all "above-the-line" 
costs such as remuneration for writers, directors and stars included in total 
production budgets have little if any impact on local economies. 

11,

While reasonably complete information is available for foreign production 
in Ontario, Alberta and British Columbia, only partial information exists for 
other provinces. 	This situation largely exists because some of Canada's film 
commissions have only been in operation for a year or two. 	Overall, however, 
the data presented in this section cover the vast majority of foreign 
production activity in Canada. 

6.2 Levels of Foreign Production in Canada 

Table li  shows the extent of the boom of foreign production activity in 
,canada from 1983 to 1988. On a national basis, the Canadian share of foreign 
production budgets increased steadily from $47.7 million in 1983 to a high of 
$276.0 million in 1987, declining slightly to $221.3 million in 1988. 

Among the many factors which have contributed to the phenomenal growth of 
foreign production in Canada have been the cost savings attributed to shooting 
in Canada due to favorable currency exchange rates. When the Canadian dollar 
dropped to an average of 77(P U.S. in 1984 and then to an average of 72(P in 
1986, foreign production in Canada expanded sharply. With the value of the 
Canadian dollar increasing to an average of 844 U.S. for the first three 
months of 1989, the cost savings attributed to the exchange rate have 
diminished over the last year. • 
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• TABLE 17 

Estimated Value of Foreign Feature Film and TV Program Production 
in Canada, 1983 to 1988 (1) 

($ 

1983 	1984 	1985 	1986 	1987 	1988  

Ontario/Quebec 

Ontario 	41.5 	46.8 	46.0 	104.3 	100.8 	69.2 
• Quebec 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 	22.0 	46.0 

Sub-total 	41.5 	46.8 	46.0 	104.3 	122.8 115.2 

Other Provinces  

Atlantic Provinces 	n/a 	5.6 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 
Manitoba 	-- 	-- 	-- 	-- 	-- 	-- 
Saskatchewan 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 
Alberta 	2.6 	4.0 	7.0 	7.1 	10.6 	9.1 
British Columbia 	3.6 	34.4 	61.9 	63.5 	142.0 	97.0 

Sub-total 	6.2 	44.0 	68.9 	70.6 	153.2 106.1 

Total 	47.7 	90.8 	114.9 	174.9 	276.0 221.3 

• Source: Data from the Ontario Film Development Corporation, 
Bureau du Cinema du Quebec, Montreal Film Commission, 
New Brunswick Film & Video Development Office, Canada-
Manitoba Cultural Industries Development Office, Alberta 
Economic Development & Trade  Office and B.C. Film 
Commission, and were compiled and estimated by Paul 
Audley & Associates Ltd. 

Note: (1) Data cover the expenditures in Canada attributed to 
foreign productions as reported by the various location 
offices. Where such data was not available it was 
estimated by Paul Audley & Associates Ltd. 

Canada, of course, offers more than just a favourable exchange rate. 
Foreign producers are partly drawn to Canada to take advantage of its many 
attractive locations, from natural wonders through to vibrant urban centres 
which provide for a diversity of "looks" critical to the success of a film. 
Montreal has masqueraded as Moscpw, Toronto as New York and Calgary as 
Chicago. Canada also offers different types of locations that are often in 
close proximity to each other. For example, a production based in Vancouver 
has access to the city, rugged wilderness, mountains and the sea -- all within 

111, 

easy commuting distance. 
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The quality of Canadian production crews and talent, and their flexible and 
co-operative approach to film-making, are also attractive to the foreign 
producer. Furthermore, Canada offers studio facilities, production and post-
production services in Montreal, Toronto and Vancouver. 

Canadian film promotion offices have also played an important role in 
attracting foreign production to Canada. As shown in Figure A,  there are 9 
provincial film promotion offices and 8 city/regional film offices in Canada 
all of which exist to entice foreign and Canadian producers to their areas to 
capitalize on the economic benefits associated with film and video production. 
These offices provide free research, including descriptions and photographs of 
possible locations to writers, art directors, location scouts, production 
managers and producers during the pre-production stage of film projects when 
decision makers are seeking the right locations. Once a particular location 
has been selected, local film promotion offices will then provide the producer 
with information on rentals of equipment and local production personnel. The 
office will also act as a link with government and local services to ensure 
shooting proceeds smoothly. The business of selling locations to producers is 
becoming increasingly competitive on a global basis and as hundreds of film 
commissions have been set up by city, state, provincial and national 
governments. 

• 6.2.1 Foreign Production in Ontario 

Table 17  also shows levels of foreign production by region. 	Ontario, the 
traditional centre of English-language production in Canada experienced a 
strong increase in foreign production from $41.5 million 1983 to $69.2 million 
in 1988 with the highest levels occurring in 1986 and 1987 at $104.3 and 
$100.8 million respectively. The decline in 1988 has raised concerns in the 
Ontario film industry resulting both in more aggressive initiatives to attract 
U.S. production to the province and greater attempts to expand Canadian 
production. The high level of foreign production combined with the 
concentration of English-language Canadian film production in the province 
have established Ontario -- and Toronto in particular -- as the third largest 
film and video production centre in North America, after Los Angeles and New 
York. 

While not shown in Table 17,  foreign producers also are involved in 
production in Ontario through co-ventures with Canadian production companies. 
The Ontario Film Development Corporation, which tracks foreign production in 
the province, reports that although there was no co-venture production 
activity in 1983 and 1984, by 1985 these types of productions had aggregate 
budgets of $22.7 million. Co-venture production then expanded in subsequent 
years to $43.7 million (1986), $42.2 million (1987), and $72.4 million (1988). 
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FIGURE A 

Overview of Film Commissions in Canada (1) 

Province/Territory 

British Columbia 

Yukon 

Alberta 

Saskatchewan 

Manitoba 

Ontario 

Quebec 

New Brunswick 

Nova Scotia 

TOTAL 

Provincial Film Offices  

• B.C. Film Commission 

• Yukon Film Promotion 

Office 

• Alberta Economic 

Development & Trade 

• Saskatchewan Film 

Development Office 
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CIDO 

• Ontario Film Develop-

ment Corporation 

• Bureau du Cinema 

du Quebec 

• New Brunswick Film 

& Video Development 

• Film Nova Scotia 

9 offices 

City/Regional Film Offices  

• Victoria & Vancouver 

Island Film Commission 

• Thompson-Nicolia 

Film Commission 

• Calgary Economic Develop-

ment Authority 

• Edmonton Motion Picture 

and Television Bureau 

• City of Ottawa Film 

Liaison Office 

• City of Toronto Film 

' Liaison Office 

• London Film Commission 

• Montreal Film Commission 

8 offices 

Source: Playback,  "Film Commission in Canada", February 29, 1989, page SR11. 

Note: 	Excludes one provincial tourism office. 
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• When the data on budgets of foreign productions shot on location in Ontario 

are examined in conjunction with the data on co-venture production, it becomes 

apparent that a substantial volume of feature film and television program 

production in Ontario involves foreign producers. The combined figures for 

these two types of productions in millions of dollars are shown below: 

1983 	1984 	1985 	1986 	1987 	1988  

Foreign Production 	41.5 	46.8 	46.0 	104.3 	100.8 	69.2 
Co-Venture Production 	-- 	-- 	22.7 	43.7 	42.2 	72.4 
Total 	41.5 	46.8 	68.7 	148.0 	142.8 	141.6 

What this information suggests is that while the level of foreign production 

declined somewhat in 1988, this drop was offset by a substantial increase in 
co-venture production between foreign and Canadian producers. 

6.2.2 Foreign Production in British Columbia 

• 

The level of foreign production in British Columbia has increased at a 

phenomenal rate, rising from $3.6 million in 1983, to $142.0 million in the 

peak year of 1987, before declining to $97.0 million in the following year. 

The level of foreign production in B.C. is such that in both 1987 and 1988 the 
province attracted a greater volume of foreign production than did Ontario. 
While not shown in Table 17,  B.C. has also increasingly become a location for 

Canadian and foreign co-ventures, 	with such activity contributing an 

additional $15 million to the B.C. economy in 1988. 	In addition to the 

factors described earlier in this report which have contributed to the growth 

of foreign production in Canada, B.C. also offers U.S. producers close 

proximity to Los Angeles, the Pacific time zone shared by California, and mild 

climate by Canadian standards. 

British Columbia has also benefitted from a substantial amount of what 

could be termed repeat business by a number of U.S. film studios. One such 

production company is Cannell Films which was introduced to the province when 
it shot the "Stingray" television series in Vancouver in 1986. Since that 

time a Canadian subsidiary has been established to produce American television 

series such as "21 Jump Street" and "Wise Guy" in B.C. 

6.2.3 Foreign Production in Other Provinces 

Alberta established Canada's first government-backed film promotion office 

in 1970 under the Department of Economic Development. Over the years the 

office has succeeded in attracting a number of U.S. feature films to the 

province, most notably "Superman" in 1982. In more recent years, the amount 

of foreign production in Alberta has expanded but at a more moderate rate than 

in B.C. The estimated amount of foreign production budgets spent in Alberta 

111, 

increased from $2.6 million in 1983 to $9.1 million in 1988. These estimates 
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Illo are based on the assumption that a third of the total budgets of foreign 
productions shot in Alberta are spent in the province. 	This level is lower 
than in British Columbia and Ontario where more developed infrastructures 
exist. With the establishment of Alberta's first full studio facility 
operated by Allarcom in Edmonton, however, the situation could change should 
foreign producers make use of the facility. To date, foreign producers have 
selected the province for their pictures primarily to take advantage of the 
enormous physical potential of the province as a film location. 

Manitoba and Saskatchewan are more recent entrants to the film location 
business. 	Manitoba established its promotion office in 1986 through the 
Canada-Manitoba Cultural Industries Development Office (CIDO) 	and has 
succeeded in attracting one production to the province which left an estimated 
$600,000 behind. Saskatchewan is in the process of establishing its film 
promotion office as part of the Saskatchewan Film Development Office. Lacking 

a developed infrastructure to service film production, the principal 
attractions of these provinces include the prairies, unspoiled wilderness, and 
towns characteristic of the frontier days. 

Quebec captured a reported $46.0 million of foreign production budgets in 
1988, up substantially from the $22.0 million the year before. It is 

difficult to compare these levels with those of earlier years since the Bureau 
du Cinema du Quebec, which promotes Quebec as a film location, has only been 
in operation for just over a year. In addition, the Montreal Film Commission 
has only recently begun to release data on the budgets of productions it is 

Ill'
involved with. Montreal has historically attracted a steady level of 
production over the years helped due in part to the diversity of locations 
offered by the city. In 1984, Montreal stood in as New York's lower east side 

in the $23 million picture "Once Upon a Time in America". 

As indicated in Table 17  very limited data is available on foreign 

production in the Atlantic provinces. Newfdundland has hosted location 
shooting for a few U.S. productions in recent years as have Nova Scotia and 

New Brunswick. Last year a U.S. TV special was filmed at Peggy's Cove in Nova 

Scotia entitled "Lighthouse Island" and the Hollywood feature "Children of a 

Lesser God" was shot in New Brunswick. 

6.3 Economic Impact of Foreign Production in Canada 

In this section estimates are presented on the direct and indirect economic 

impact of foreign production on the Canadian economy. Due to the limited 

availability of data on employment generated by location production and the 
absence of any impact multipliers for location production specific to Canada, 

the data presented here should be viewed as general estimates only. As noted 

earlier in Section 5.1 of this report, it is assumed that the labour intensity 

level attributed to foreign location production is similar to that of Canadian 

feature film and TV program production, and that both types of production 

provide similar economic benefits to other sectors of the Canadian economy. 
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TABLE 13 

Estimated Direct and Indirect Economic Impact 

of Foreign Feature Film & TV Production in Canada, 

by Region of Shooting, 1983 to 1988 (1) 

(output is expressed in $millions) 

1983 	1984 	1985 	1986 	1987 	1988  

Direct Impact  

	

Ontario -Output ($) 41.5 	46.8 	46.0 	104.3 	100.8 	69.2- 

-Jobs (4) 	789 	852 	805 	1,752 	1,623 	1,086 

Quebec 	-Output ($) 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 	22.0 	46.0 
-Jobs (#) 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 	354 	722 

Atlantic -Output ($) 	n/a 	5.6 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 
-Jobs (#) 	n/a 	102 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 

Manitoba -Output ($) 

-Jobs (#) 

Alberta -Output ($) 	2.6 	4.0 	7.0 	7.1 	10.6 	9.1 
-Jobs (#) 	49 	73 	122 	119 	171 	143 

B.C. 	-Output ($) 	3.6 	34.4 	61.9 	63.5 	142.0 	97.0 
-Jobs (#) 	68 	626 	1,083 1,067 	2,286 	1,523 

Canada -Output ($) 	47.7 	90.8 	114.9 174.9 	276.0 	221.3 

-Jobs (#) 	906 	1,653 	2,010 2,938 	4,444 	3,474 

Direct & Indirect Impact  

	

Ontario -Output ($) 85.9 	96.9 	95.2 215.9 	208.7 	143.2 

-Jobs (#) 	1,318 	1,423 	1,344 2,923 	2,710 	1,814 

Quebec 	-Output ($) 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 	45.5 	95.2 

-Jobs (#) 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 	591 	1,206 

Atlantic -Output ($) 	n/a 	11.6 	n/a . 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 
-Jobs (#) 	n/a 	170 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 	n/a 

Manitoba -Output ($) 

-Jobs (#) 

Alberta -Output ($) 	5.4 	8.3 	14.5 	14.7 	21.9 	18.8 

-Jobs (#) 	82 	122 	204 	199 	286 	239 

B.C. 	-Output ($) 	7.5 	71.2 	128.1 131.4 	293.9 	200.8 

-Jobs (#) 	114 	1,045 	1,809 1,782 	3,818 	2,544 

Canada -Output ($) 	98.7 	188.0 	237.8 362.0 	571.3 	458.1 

-Jobs (#) 	1,514 	2,761 	3,357 4,906 	7,421 	5,802 

Source: Estimates by Paul Audley & Associates Ltd, based on data 

from provincial film location offices. Indirect impact 

data are based on impact multipliers from Statistics 

Canada, Culture Sub-division. 

Notes: 	(1) Data on direct impact cover expenditures made in 

Canada by foreign production companies. Excluded is the 

impact of co-productions or co-ventures between Canadian 

and foreign producers. 
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On a regional basis, Table 18  shows the estimated direct and indirect 
economic impact of foreign production activity based on direct expenditures in 
Canada. These figures exclude all co-venture production between Canadian and 
foreign producers. The estimated direct employment attributed to foreign 
production increased from 906 jobs in 1983 to a peak of 4,444 jobs in 1987-- 
the peak year of foreign production in Canada. It is estimated that the 

number of jobs created declined to 3,474 jobs in 1988 in accordance with the 

drop in foreign production which occurred in that year. It is estimated that 

British Columbia accounted for most of the direct jobs generated in 1988 at 

1,523 followed by Ontario at 1,086 jobs, Quebec at 722 jobs and Alberta at 143 

jobs. 

When both direct and indirect impact are examined, however, it becomes 

apparent that the importance of foreign production to the Canadian economy is 

even greater. The combined direct and indirect output increased from $98.7 

million in 1983 to $571.3 million in 1987, and then it declined to $458.1 

million in 1988. These figures would encompass the direct output attributed 

to foreign production activity and the proportions of the output of Canadian-

based supplier industries which are consumed in the production process. With 

respect to employment, the direct and indirect jobs generated by foreign film 

production increased from 1,514 in 1983, to a high of 7,421 in 1987, before 

declining to 5,802 jobs in 1988. 
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